## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

#### RESOLUTION NO. 1718-0064

# REGARDING THE ALLOCATION OF MEASURE G1 PARCEL TAX REVENUE TO COUNTY AUTHORIZED CHARTER SCHOOLS

**WHEREAS**, the Oakland Unified School District ("District") Board of Education on January 25, 2017, adopted Resolution No. 1617-0119 (Legislative File No. 17-0127, Enactment No. 17-0155) creating the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission ("G1 Commission"); and,

**WHEREAS**, in the process of allocating Measure G1 parcel tax dollars, the G1 Commission has requested further clarification on whether or not county-authorized charter schools are included in the parcel tax revenue allocation methodology,

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

1) Measure G1 funds shall be allocated to:

(a) any district school or charter school within the District serving grades 6, 7, or 8, regardless of whether the school serves grades in addition to those grades, and

b) to all county-authorized charter schools formed prior to the date of the passage of the Teacher Retention and Middle School Act or Measure G1 on November 4, 2016.

2) All schools receiving G1 funds will be subject to the same application, oversight and audit requirements.

3) The Board of Education will convene a stakeholder group during school year 2017/2018 to collaborate with appropriate district and charter school stakeholders as well as the Alameda County Board of Education to discuss charter school governance, charter school authorization, student enrollment, and **eligibility of future county- authorized charter schools**. This group will bring back findings and recommendations no later than June 30, 2018.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District this 11th day of October, 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Jody London, Aimee Eng, Roseann Torres, Vice President Nina Senn, President James Harris NOES: Jumoke Hinton Hodge ABSTAINED: Shanthi Gonzales ABSENT: None

## CERTIFICATION

I, Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District, Alameda County, State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly approved and adopted by the Board of Education of said District at a Regular Meeting thereof held on the 11th of October, 2017 with a copy of such Resolution being on file in the Office of the Board of Education of said District.

. Pf-have

Kyla Johnson-Trammell Superintendent and Secretary of the Board

Legislative File Id. No.	17-1947
Introduction Date:	10/11/17
Enactment No.:	17-1501
Enactment Date:	10/11/17
By:	er